12.4.2008

2. Costs are reserved.

EN

1. The application for interim measures is dismissed.

Operative part of the order

Order of the President of the Court of First Instance of 13 February 2008 — Buczek Automotive v Commission

(Case T-1/08 R)

(Interim measures — Application for suspension of operation — Article 105(2) of the Rules of Procedure)

(2008/C 92/60)

Language of the case: Polish

Parties

Applicant: Buczek Automotive sp, z o.o. (Sosnowiec, Poland) (represented by: T. Gackowski, lawyer)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities

Re:

Application for suspension of the operation of Commission Decision C(2007) 5087 final of 23 October 2007 concerning State aid No C 23/2006 (ex NN 35/2006) granted by Poland to the steel producer Grupa Technologie Buczek

Operative part of the order

The Court:

- 1. Suspends, until the adoption of the order concluding the present application for interim measures, the operation of Commission Decision C(2007) 5087 final of 23 October 2007 concerning State aid No C 23/2006 (ex NN 35/2006) granted by Poland to the steel producer Grupa Technologie Buczek, insofar as that decision concerns Buczek Automotive sp, z o.o.
- 2. Reserves the costs.

Action brought on 14 January 2008 — Quest Diagnostics v OHIM — ALK-Abelló (DIAQUEST)

(Case T-22/08)

(2008/C 92/61)

Language in which the application was lodged: English

Parties

Applicant: Quest Diagnostics Inc. (Teterboro, United States) (represented by: R. Niebel, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal: ALK-Abelló A/S (Hørsholm, Denmark)

Order of the President of the Court of First Instance of 19 February 2008 — CPEM v Commission

(Case T-444/07 R)

(Interim measures — Application for stay of execution — Submission of the application — Inadmissibility — Association — Financial loss — Lack of urgency)

(2008/C 92/59)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Centre de promotion de l'emploi par la micro-entreprise (CPEM) (Marseilles, France) (represented by: C. Bonnefoi, lawyer)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities (represented by: L. Flynn and A. Steiblyte, acting as Agents)

Re:

Application for stay of execution of debit note No 3240912189 of 17 December 2007 relating to Commission Decision C(2007) 4645 of 4 December 2007 cancelling the assistance from the European Social Fund (ESF) granted to CPEM by Decision C(1999) 2645 of 17 August 1999.

Operative part of the order

- 1. The application for interim measures is dismissed.
- 2. Costs are reserved.